The 2.7% pts gross margin (%) decrease was due to the revenue
performance of the Cyber Security business and the consequential
impact on direct utilisation decreasing by -10% against a backdrop
of lower attrition (15.5%).

Total administrative expenses have increased by 32.9% (£32.2m)
to £130.1m (2022: £97.9m). This was mostly due to an increase in
Individual Significant Items of £13.8m and an increase in people
and training costs arising from inflationary pressures and further
investment (including XDR set up) to support the business of
c.£6.5m. Other higher costs include an increase in non-client
travel and office costs (including the impact of our NCC
Conferences) of c.£5m, depreciation and amortisation (including
amortisation on acquisition intangibles) of c.£3m, marketing
c.£1m and foreign exchange c.£1m.

1	� Revenue at constant currency is an Alternative Performance Measures
(APMs) and not IFRS measures. See Note 3 for an explanation of APMs
and adjusting items, including a reconciliation to statutory information.

2	� See Note 3 for an explanation of unaudited proforma total Revenue and a
revenue adjustment of £4.4m to 2022 Revenue. Unaudited proforma total
Revenue is an APM and not a IFRS measure.

NCC Group plc — Annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 May 2023 11

Strategic report

2023 2022

Cyber
Security

£m

Software
Resilience

£m

Central
and

head office
£m

Group
£m

Cyber
Security

£m

Software
Resilience

£m

Central
and

head office
£m

Group
£m

Revenue 270.8 64.3 – 335.1 258.5 56.3 – 314.8
Cost of sales (184.7) (18.4) – (203.1) (166.2) (16.0) – (182.2)

Gross profit 86.1 45.9 – 132.0 92.3 40.3 – 132.6
Gross margin % 31.8% 71.4% – 39.4% 35.7% 71.6% – 42.1%
Administrative expenses 2 (70.7) (14.7) (5.2) (90.6) (53.2) (17.5) (2.7) (73.4)

Adjusted EBITDA 1 15.4 31.2 (5.2) 41.4 39.1 22.8 (2.7) 59.2
Depreciation and amortisation 3 (8.5) (0.6) (3.5) (12.6) (7.2) (0.8) (3.1) (11.1)

Adjusted operating profit 1 6.9 30.6 (8.7) 28.8 31.9 22.0 (5.8) 48.1
Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (1.2) (5.8) (3.0) (10.0) (0.9) (4.8) (2.9) (8.6)
Share-based payments (1.6) (0.1) (0.5) (2.2) (2.1) (0.3) (1.5) (3.9)
Individually Significant Items (12.3) (2.4) – (14.7) – (0.9) – (0.9)

Operating (loss)/profit (8.2) 22.3 (12.2) 1.9 28.9 16.0 (10.2) 34.7
Operating margin % (3.0%) 34.7% n/a 0.6% 11.2% 28.5% n/a 11.0%

Finance costs (6.2) (3.7)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (4.3) 31.0
Taxation (0.3) (8.0)

(Loss)/profit after taxation (4.6) 23.0

EPS
Basic EPS (1.5p) 7.4p
Adjusted basic EPS 1 6.1p 10.8p

1	� Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted operating profit, and Adjusted basic EPS are APMs and not IFRS measures. See Note 3 for an explanation of APMs and adjusting
items. Further information is also contained within the Financial Review.

2	� Administrative expenses excludes depreciation and amortisation, Individually Significant Items, amortisation of acquired intangibles and share-based payments.